Bank Negara Malaysia's transitional provisions under its Guidelines on Classification and Impairment
Provisions for Loans/Financing. Upon the transition to MFRS 139 on 1 July 2012, these transitional
provisions, which were allowed under the previous FRS framework, were removed and the Group and the
Bank have applied the requirements of MFRS 139 in the determination of collective assessment allowance.

During the financial period, the Group and the Bank changed the following  accounting policy upon adoption of
MFRS

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and has resulted in a decrease in
the collective assessment allowance charged in the statements of income and a writeback of collective
assessment allowance to the opening retained profits and opening collective assessment allowance in the
statements of financial positions .

48

A32 Change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives  (continued)

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives of the Group and the Bank are as follows

As Effect of Effect of
Group previously adopting adopting As

reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Assets
Financial assets held-for-trading 21,746,847   71,566   -   21,818,413
Financial investments available-for-sale 9,934,316   (71,566)   -   9,862,750
Loans, advances and financing 88,193,091   -   379,804   88,572,895

- Collective impairment allowances (1,881,419)   -   379,804   (1,501,615)

Liabilities
Taxation 163,080   (2,958)   67,594   227,716
Deferred tax liabilities 110,213   2,958   27,362   140,533

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 5,080,264   (8,872)   284,848   5,356,240
Fair value reserve 183,998   8,872   -   192,870

As Effect of Effect of
Group previously adopting adopting As

reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
As at 1 July 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Assets
Financial assets held-for-trading 6,023,147   67,723   -   6,090,870
Financial investments available-for-sale 6,007,635   (67,723)   -   5,939,912
Loans, advances and financing 81,455,336   -   253,825   81,709,161

- Collective impairment allowances (1,790,314)   -   253,825   (1,536,489)
Deferred tax assets 63,907   (3,277)   (60,630)   -

Liabilities
Taxation 60,184   (3,277)   53   56,960
Deferred tax liabilities -   -   2,773   2,773

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 3,985,874   (9,832)   190,369   4,166,411
Fair value reserve 102,211   9,832   -   112,043

As Effect of Effect of
Bank previously adopting adopting As

reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
As at 30 June 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Assets
Financial assets held-for-trading 17,687,270   71,566   -   17,758,836
Financial investments available-for-sale 8,406,844   (71,566)   -   8,335,278
Loans, advances and financing 75,997,167   -   405,744   76,402,911

- Collective impairment allowances (1,593,942)   -   405,744   (1,188,198)

Liabilities
Taxation 118,651   (2,958)   75,443   191,136
Deferred tax liabilities 114,148   2,958   25,995   143,101

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 3,988,722   (8,872)   304,306   4,284,156
Fair value reserve 184,783   8,872   -   193,655

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
(97141-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

49

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
(97141-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A32 Change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives  (continued)

Vesting of
As assets and Effect of Effect of

Bank previously liabilities As at adopting adopting As
reported  of Promino 1 July 2011 MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated

As at 1 July 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position

Assets
Cash and short-term funds 17,349,793   8,213,335   25,563,128   -   -   25,563,128
Deposits and placements with banks
  and other financial institutions 6,131,473   694,642   6,826,115   -   -   6,826,115
Securities purchased under resale agreements 86   -   86   -   -   86
Financial assets held-for-trading 4,471,896   379,713   4,851,609   67,723   -   4,919,332
Financial investments available-for-sale 2,536,925   2,185,386   4,722,311   (67,723)   -   4,654,588
Financial investments held-to-maturity 7,922,570   117,169   8,039,739   -   -   8,039,739
Loans, advances and financing 38,548,822   32,036,096   70,584,918   -   303,095   70,888,013
Other assets 428,826   4,190,433   4,619,259   -   -   4,619,259
Derivative financial instruments 802,776   25,247   828,023   -   -   828,023
Amount due from subsidiaries 844,671   (116,814)   727,857   -   -   727,857
Statutory deposits with Bank Negara Malaysia 988,900   859,947   1,848,847   -   -   1,848,847
Investment in subsidiary companies 6,088,873   (4,053,197)   2,035,676   -   -   2,035,676
Investment in jointly controlled entity 76,711   -   76,711   -   -   76,711
Investment in associated company 946,505   -   946,505   -   -   946,505
Property and equipment 349,445   269,396   618,841   -   -   618,841
Intangible assets 59,536   368,125   427,661   -   -   427,661
Goodwill -   1,771,547   1,771,547   -   -   1,771,547
Deferred tax assets 102,281   (87,226)   15,055   (3,277)   (11,778)   -
Total assets 87,650,089   46,853,799   134,503,888  (3,277)   291,317   134,791,928

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 65,924,094   35,246,138   101,170,232  -   -   101,170,232
Deposits and placements of banks
  and other financial institutions 5,820,144   4,976,802   10,796,946   -   -   10,796,946
Bills and acceptances payable 350,474   276,461   626,935   -   -   626,935
Derivative financial instruments 672,967   32,094   705,061   -   -   705,061
Other liabilities 1,912,498   4,424,452   6,336,950   -   -   6,336,950
Senior bonds 910,810   -   910,810   -   -   910,810
Tier 2 subordinated bonds 1,713,260   1,196,973   2,910,233   -   -   2,910,233
Tier 2 capital cumulative subordinated loan 2,314,080   -   2,314,080   -   -   2,314,080
Non-innovative Tier 1 stapled securities 1,405,706   -   1,405,706   -   -   1,405,706
Innovative Tier 1 capital securities -   597,816   597,816   -   -   597,816
Taxation 58,930   103,063   161,993   (3,277)   -   158,716
Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   -   63,995   63,995
Total liabilities 81,082,963   46,853,799   127,936,762  (3,277)   63,995   127,997,480

Equity
Share capital 1,580,107   -   1,580,107   -   -   1,580,107
Reserves 5,658,763   -   5,658,763   -   227,322   5,886,085
Less: Treasury shares (671,744)   -   (671,744)   -   -   (671,744)
Total equity 6,567,126   -   6,567,126   -   227,322   6,794,448

Total equity and liabilities 87,650,089   46,853,799   134,503,888  (3,277)   291,317   134,791,928

Commitments and contingencies 115,912,569  24,382,968   140,295,537  -   -   140,295,537

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives of the Group and the Bank are as
follows: (continued)

50

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
(97141-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A32 Change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives  (continued)

Vesting of
As assets and Effect of Effect of

Bank previously liabilities As at adopting adopting As
reported  of Promino 1 July 2011 MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated

As at 1 July 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Loans, advances and financing of which:

- Gross loans, advances and financing 39,415,981   33,329,553   72,745,534   -   -   72,745,534
- Collective impairment allowances (726,970)   (791,101)   (1,518,071)   -   303,095   (1,214,976)
- Individual impairment allowances (154,627)   (492,209)   (646,836)   -   -   (646,836)

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 3,212,562   -   3,212,562   (9,832)   227,322   3,430,052
Fair value reserve 107,652   -   107,652   9,832   -   117,484

As Effect of Effect of
Group previously MFRS 3 adopting adopting As

reported adjustment MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
For the financial period ended 31 December 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 4,422,119   (12,945)   (21,215)   174,834   4,562,793
Fair value reserve 86,701   -   21,215   -   107,916

Statement of income
Non-interest income 396,090   -   (15,177)   -   380,913

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on revaluation of
financial assets held-for-trading 16,350   -   (15,177)   -   1,173

Overhead expenses (1,000,354)   (17,260)   -   -   (1,017,614)
Establishment cost

Depreciation of property and equipment (49,374)   -   -   -   (49,374)
Amortisation of intangible assets (17,544)   (17,260)   -   -   (34,804)

Allowance for impairment losses
on loans, advances and financing (19,929)   -   -   (20,712)   (40,641)

- collective assessment allowance (225,716)   -   -   (20,712)   (246,428)
Taxation (218,479)   4,315   3,794   5,177   (205,193)

As Effect of Effect of
Group previously MFRS 3 adopting adopting As

reported adjustment MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
For the financial quarter ended 31 December 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of income
Non-interest income 219,651   -   (3,885)   -   215,766

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on revaluation of
financial assets held-for-trading 7,840   -   (3,885)   -   3,955

Overhead expenses (564,733)   (7,192)   -   -   (571,925)
Establishment cost

Depreciation of property and equipment (21,205)   (3,610)   -   -   (24,815)
Amortisation of intangible assets (12,559)   (3,582)   -   -   (16,141)

Allowance for impairment losses
on loans, advances and financing 3,153   -   -   (31,979)   (28,826)

- collective assessment allowance (117,669)   -   -   (31,979)   (149,648)
Taxation (101,771)   1,798   971   7,994   (91,008)

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives of the Group and the Bank are as
follows: (continued)

51

HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD
(97141-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A32 Change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives  (continued)

As Effect of Effect of
Bank previously MFRS 3 adopting adopting As

reported adjustment MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
For the financial period ended 31 December 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 3,516,352   (15,102)   (21,215)   197,221   3,677,256
Fair value reserve 88,756   -   21,215   -   109,971

Statement of income
Non-interest income 436,608   -   (15,177)   -   421,431

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on revaluation of
financial assets held-for-trading 16,350   -   (15,177)   -   1,173

Overhead expenses (878,793)   (20,136)   -   -   (898,929)
Establishment cost

Depreciation of property and equipment (46,612)   -   -   -   (46,612)
Amortisation of intangible assets (16,843)   (20,136)   -   -   (36,979)

Allowance for impairment losses
on loans, advances and financing: 3,690   -   -   (40,133)   (36,443)

- collective assessment allowance (195,180)   -   -   (40,133)   (235,313)
Taxation (215,906)   5,034   3,794   10,032   (197,046)

As Effect of Effect of
Bank previously MFRS 3 adopting adopting As

reported adjustment MFRS 1 MFRS 139 restated
For the financial quarter ended 31 December 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of income
Non-interest income 263,008   -   (3,885)   -   259,123

Net unrealised gain/(loss) on revaluation of
financial assets held-for-trading 7,840   -   (3,885)   -   3,955

Overhead expenses (496,142)   (10,068)   -   -   (506,210)
Establishment cost

Depreciation of property and equipment (20,011)   (3,469)   -   -   (23,480)
Amortisation of intangible assets (12,056)   (6,599)   -   -   (18,655)

Allowance for impairment losses
on loans, advances and financing: 15,004   -   -   -   15,004

- collective assessment allowance (102,486)   -   -   (25,375)   (127,861)
Taxation (112,974)   2,517   971   6,343   (103,143)

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy and restatement of comparatives of the Group and the Bank are as
follows: (continued)

52

Part B -

B1 Review of performance

Current Quarter vs. Previous Year Corresponding Quarter

Current Year-to-date vs. Previous Year-to-date

Higher non-interest income was mainly due to higher mark-to-market on interest rates derivatives in the current period and
higher gain on foreign currency bond.

Treasury earning  assets dropped from RM57.8 billion in December 2011 to RM52.8 billion in December 2012.

Global Markets

The Personal Financial Services's segment recorded a pre-tax profit of RM272.8 million for the 2nd quarter ended